

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 NOV -3 PM 4:24

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

hjh
CLERK

NO. 84483-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General, Washington State,

Respondent.

**ATTORNEY GENERAL'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF ON
BEHALF OF GOVERNOR CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

MAUREEN HART, WSBA 7831
Solicitor General

JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA 20367
Deputy Solicitor General

PO BOX 40100
OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-2536

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. | ARGUMENT | 3 |
| | A. The Court Should Not Consider The New Claim Raised By The Governor | 3 |
| | B. No Constitutional Or Statutory Provision Conditions The Attorney General's Authority To Bring Litigation On Behalf Of The State To Protect The Legal Rights Of The State And Its Citizens Upon The Permission Of The Governor | 6 |
| | 1. The Rule That The Governor Would Have This Court Create Is Internally Inconsistent..... | 6 |
| | 2. The Governor's Position Is At Odds With Washington's Divided Executive Branch And Its Assignment to the Attorney General of Authority and Discretion to Bring Litigation on Behalf of the State | 10 |
| | 3. Decisions Of This Court Confirm That The Governor's Claim Overstates The Authority Of Her Office | 12 |
| | 4. The Governor's Position Is Not Supported By <i>Perdue v. Baker</i> , And The Governor's Argument In The Instant Case Is Contrary To Her Position In That Case | 17 |
| III. | CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003)..... | 3 |
| <i>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1377 (1992)..... | 3 |
| <i>Comty. Care Coal. of WA v. Reed</i> , 165 Wn.2d 606, 200 P.3d 701 (2009)..... | 5 |
| <i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175, 125 S. Ct. 551, 160 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Industries</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993)..... | 4 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159, 105 S. Ct. 3099, 87 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>Long v. Odell</i> , 60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962)..... | 3 |
| <i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 127 S. Ct. 1438, 167 L. Ed. 2d 248 (2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. Brown</i> , 624 P. 2d 1206 (Cal. 1981)..... | 17 |
| <i>Perdue v. Baker</i> , 586 S.E.2d 606 (Ga. 2003) | passim |
| <i>Restaurant Dev., Inc. v. Canamwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003)..... | 16 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Seattle v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 232, 668 P.2d 1266 (1983)..... | 5 |
| <i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997)..... | 3 |
| <i>State ex rel. Hartley v. Clausen</i> , 146 Wash. 588, 264 P. 403 (1928) | 14, 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Mattson v. Kiedrowski</i> , 391 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. 1986) | 10 |
| <i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 58 Wn.2d 252, 362 P.2d 247 (1961)..... | 7 |
| <i>Young Americans For Freedom v. Gorton</i> , 91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978)..... | 7 |
| <i>Young v. State</i> , 19 Wash. 634, 54 P. 36 (1898) | 12, 13 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| RCW 43.01.020 | 11 |
| RCW 43.10.030 | 7, 16 |
| RCW 43.10.030(1)(2)..... | 11 |
| RCW 43.10.030(5)..... | 15, 16 |
| RCW 43.10.040 | 7, 11, 16 |
| RCW 43.10.067 | 11 |

Other Authorities

William P. Marshall, *Break Up the Presidency? Governors, State Attorneys General, and Lessons from the Divided Executive*, 115 Yale L.J. 2446 (2006) 10

Rules

Comment [18] of Scope of the Rules of Professional Conduct 16

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. III, § 1 10

Const. art. III, § 2 11

Const. art. III, § 5 11

Const. art. III, § 21 11

Ga. Const. art. V, § 3, ¶ 4 18
